

07.05.2022

Present: Ms. Meena Gupta, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendant.

There is an application u/o 22 rule 3 CPC allowed. Amended memo of parties be filed.

Heard on the application.

Order on IA u/o 22 rule 3 CPC.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for plaintiff that plaintiff has expired on 19.07.2021 leaving behind the following legal heirs:

- a) Wife namely Anuradha Gupta,
- b) Minor son namely Kartik Gupta
- c) Minor daughter namely Bhumi Gupta.

It is further submitted that the present legal heirs want to pursue the present matter. It is further submitted that legal heirs of Shri Manoj Kumar Gupta are necessary to implead as parties to the suit for just adjudication of the present case and it is prayed that the present application be allowed.

Head. Record perused. The present suit is filed by the plaintiff u/o 37 CPC against the defendants. Matter is at initial stage. Defendants are also yet to be served. In view of above, considering the submissions made as well as well as facts and circumstances of the present case, the present application is being disposed of with the following order:

ORDER

The application u/o 22 rule 3 r/w section 151 CPC is allowed. Amended memo of parties be filed.

In terms of previous order, Issue summons to D3 for appearance under the prescribed formate u/o 37 CPC upon filing of PF/RC/speed post/ authorized courier, returnable on NDOH.

Fresh address of D1 and 2 be also filed.

Put up on 06.08.2022.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
07.05.2022