

20.10.2022

Present: Ms. Nancy, proxy counsel for plaintiff.
Shri Aditya Tyagi, proxy counsel for D2 & D4.

Summons issued to D3Kushal Rathi has also been received back served on 20.09.2022 through his counsel Shri Atul Aggarwal.

Summons to D1 received back unserved with the report that advocate appearing on behalf of other defendant in the court of Ld. ACMM refused to accept the summons stating that he does not represent to D1.

Plaintiff to furnish fresh address of D-1.

Appearance on behalf of D3 through advocate Shri Atul Aggarwal was filed on 30.09.2022. The same is within limitation.

Appearance on behalf of D2 & D4 was filed on 30.09.2022.

Let summons for judgment be issued to the defendant in prescribed proforma u/o 37 CPC upon filing of PF/RC/speed post/ authorized courier, returnable on 31.01.2023.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Addl. District Judge-03
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
20.10.2022